

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F. A. No. 319 of 2023

Rai Chandra Prakash Choudhary **Appellant**
Versus
Dr. Rita Choudhary and others **Respondents**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant : Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate

08/13.06.2025

1. As per office note, notice upon respondent No. 1 and 5 has been received by their husband and notice upon respondent No. 2, 3 and 10, has been received personally by them.
2. Considering the aforesaid circumstances, notice upon respondent No. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 10 is accepted as valid.
3. So far as respondent No. 4 and 6 to 9 are concerned, as per officer note, notices has been received by their family members but the matter arises out of a partition suit and therefore, their service of notice cannot be accepted as valid.
4. Let fresh notice be issued to respondent No. 4 and 6 to 9 through the concerned police station for which requisites be filed by the appellants within a period of one week.
5. At the time of service of notice, the self-attested copy of the aadhar of the concerned party should also be taken and the notice be served in presence of witnesses.
6. Post this case on 18th July, 2025 awaiting service report

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Rakesh/-